
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

June 25, 2009

Ms. Trudi Dill
Deputy City Attorney
City ofTemple
2 North Main Street, Suite 308
Temple, Texas 76501

0R2009-08814

Dear Ms. Dill:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID#347508. !

The City ofTemple (the "city") received a request for the closing statement pertaining to the
purchase ofa particular tract ofland. You claim that the submitted information is excepted
from disclosure lmder section 552.105 of the Government Code. We have considered the
.exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we note the submitted information is subject to section 552.022 oftheGovernment
Code. Section 552.022(a)(3) of the Government Code provides for the disclosure of
"information in an account, voucher, or contract relating tothe receipt or expenditure of
public or other funds by a governmental body[.]" Gov't Code § 552.022(a)(3). The
submitted closing statement is a contract relating to the expenditure ofpublic funds, and thus
is subject to section 552.022(a)(3). Section 552.105 of the Government Code is a
discretionary exception to disclosure that protects a governmental body's interests and may
be waived. See id. § 552.007; Open Records· Decision Nos: 665 at 2 n.5 (2000)
(discretionary exceptions generally), 564 (1990) (statutory predecessor to section 552.105
subject to waiver). Because section 552.105 is not other law that makes information
confidential for the purposes of section 552.022, the city may not withhold the submitted
infoqnation under section 552.105 of the Government Code. As you raise no other
exceptions to disclosure, the submitted information must be released.
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This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights ~d
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information lmder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely, .

''N\ U(.
Matt Entsminger
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

MRE/dls

Ref: ID# 347508

Ene. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


